
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor John Abbott Labour
Councillor Irene Bramwell Labour
Councillor Chris Carlin Labour
Councillor Louise Goodall Labour
Councillor Valerie Hill Labour
Councillor Eddie Jones Labour
Councillor Kath Loftus Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Aimee Teeling Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 24 January 2022

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board

Monday, 8 November 2021 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 6 - 8

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 9 - 11

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) HEADTEACHER OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL’S ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR HALTON CHILDREN IN CARE  

12 - 70

(B) CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT REVIEW 
AUTUMN 2021 – 2022  

71 - 124

(C) ANNUAL REPORT - COMMENTS, COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS RELATING TO CHILDREN’S SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES 1ST APRIL 2020- 31ST MARCH 2021  

125 - 162

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 13 September 2021 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), Abbott, Bramwell, Carlin, Goodall, V. Hill, 
Jones, Loftus, Ratcliffe and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor C. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Vasic, A. Jones, J. Farrell, L. Davenport, B. Holmes and 
C. Hunt

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
CYP9 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that there were no public 
questions submitted.

CYP11 HALTON’S RESPONSE TO SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND 
SEXUAL HARASSMENT BETWEEN CHILDREN IN 
SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES

The Board received a presentation on Halton’s 
response to Ofsted’s review into Sexual Violence and 
Sexual Harassment (SVSH) in schools and the DfE’s 
subsequent updated guidance.

The presentation outlined some background in 
respect of the review, its key findings and recommendations.  
Halton’s response following the review was discussed and 
details of the training that had taken place for headteachers, 
governors, all school staff and safeguarding leads was 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



highlighted.  It was noted that the model safeguarding policy 
had been updated to reflect the statutory guidance.

The following responses were provided to Members’ 
questions:

 The introduction of trousers to the female uniform – 
this was a decision for Governing bodies, the Council 
could only provide guidance on this;

 Some schools did not follow their own guidance 
concerning incidents of SVSH – this must be 
enforced in schools and it must be understood that a 
zero tolerance approach is needed;

 Action needed to be taken ag
[...]
d that the 
adoption process could take between 11 to 16 weeks, 
however this is often dependant on court proceedings as 
these were often delayed, particularly at the moment with 
the impacts of the pandemic.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.

CYP13 EDUCATIONAL POSITION AND UPDATES 2021

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– People, which provided an annual report regarding the 
educational position in Halton along with key updates. 

It was noted that due to the cancellation of Early 
Years and Primary Assessments and the changes due to 
Covid-19 for Secondary and Post 16 Assessments, 
performance data was not available this year.  Further, due 
to the subsequent Department for Education’s response, 
there had been many changes to educational provision, 
assessment and examination during 2020.  The validated 
national results would not be published this year for the 
second consecutive year.

The report provided Members’ with updates in the 
following areas:

 Statutory assessment and key issues;
 Educational challenges for September 2021 

onwards and strategies to support;
 The National Tutoring Programme;
 Catch Up Premium; and
 The return to school / Education in September 

2021.

Members were reassured that when the statistics did 
become available they would be shared with them.

Page 3



RESOLVED:  That the report and comments made be 
noted.

CYP14 SUPPORTING FAMILIES UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided an update of the 
Supporting Families Programme and its current performance 
levels.

It was noted that the Troubled Families Programme 
was due to end in March 2020, however the ongoing 
evaluation evidence demonstrated the benefits of the 
Programme, so it had continued into 2020-22.  Government 
had committed £165m for local authorities through the 
Troubled Families Programme, which would provide 
intensive support to families facing multiple problems.  
Members were advised 
[...]
keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 7



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 8



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 8 November 2021 

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio which 
have been considered by the Executive Board are attached at 
Appendix 1 for information.

1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None 

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None

5.4 A Safer Halton

None 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



None

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 10



Appendix 1

Extract of Executive Board Minutes relevant to the Children, Young Peoples 
and Families Policy and Performance Board

EXECUTIVE BAORD MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2021

EXB 36
REQUEST FOR HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL TO LEAD THE 
PROCUREMENT OF AN IAG SERVICE FOR HALTON, KNOWSLEY 
AND WIRRAL LOCAL AUTHORITIES

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – People, which 
requested approval for Halton Borough Council to lead the procurement of services 
to encourage, enable and assist young people to participate in education and 
training.

It was reported that local authorities had a duty to make available to all young 
people aged 13-19 and to those between 20 and 25 with an Education, Health and 
Care Plan; support that would encourage, enable and assist them to participate in 
education or training.  Since April 2014 the 14-19 Team within Halton had 
implemented the Halton Participation Strategy to meet these duties, as required 
under Section 68 of the Education and Skills Act 2008.  

The report outlined Halton’s previous collaborations with Knowsley, Liverpool 
and Wirral Authorities, to commission a service to provide information, advice and 
guidance to young people were Halton took the lead.  

Knowsley and Wirral Local Authorities had once again requested Halton to act 
as lead for the upcoming procurement process.  In order to make this procurement 
process as efficient as possible for the authorities involved, approval was sought for 
Halton to lead the procurement process for a joint service across Halton, Knowsley 
and Wirral Local Authorities, beginning April 2022.

Details on the procurement process, the expected contract values and 
benefits of the proposal were provided.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the report; and

2) approves Halton Borough Council acting as lead in a joint procurement 
process with Knowsley and Wirral Local Authorities. 

Page 11



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 8 November 2021

REPORTING 
OFFICER:

Sharon Williams, Headteacher of Halton Virtual 
School, People Directorate

PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People and Families

SUBJECT: Headteacher of the Virtual School’s Annual Report 
for Halton Children in Care

WARD(S) All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide the Board with the Headteacher of the Virtual School’s 
annual report on the education outcomes and achievement of Halton 
Children in Care.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board

i) note the information provided; and
ii) accept the Headteacher of the Virtual School’s annual 

report as an accurate account of the performance on the 
education outcomes and achievement of Halton Children 
in Care.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Please see the attached report for the detailed data, analysis and 
summary of the work of Halton Virtual School during the academic 
year 2020-21.

3.2 Due to the impact of the COVID 19 pandemic a decision was made 
to suspend all Primary tests and to change to teacher assessment 
for the allocation of GCSE results.  This means that it is not possible 
to provide yearly comparisons for end of Key Stage progress and 
attainment.  Whilst full school attendance did resume for parts of the 
academic year there was a national lockdown in the Spring term 
which means it is again difficult to provide yearly comparisons.

3.4 The work of the Virtual School has continued throughout the 
academic year and the full annual report does provide detailed 
analysis of how Halton Children in Care have performed against 
each of the individual key performance indicators, how they have 
been supported in order to mitigate against the impact of the COVID 

Page 12 Agenda Item 5a



restrictions and also a summary of the Virtual School’s progress 
towards it’s identified key priorities for the academic year 2020-21 
and identifying the priorities for the Virtual School in 2021-22.

3.5 As this is a covering report it only provides a summary of the overall 
performance of the children and y
[...]


There have been challenges in placing children requiring 
specialist education provision due to the national 
shortage of places.  We need to ensure that a child can 
be effectively supported in a school that best meets 
their needs and that it will provide high quality 
provision.

Embed the direct working approach for 
16 – 22 year olds to continue to 
improve engagement in Education, 
Employment and Training with a 
particular focus on apprenticeships.

Due to the impact of the pandemic the number of 
young people who are NEET has risen.  We now need to 
support them to re-engage in a career path of their 
choosing and ensure they have clear progression 
routes.  This will include delivering bespoke CIAEG as 
required and supporting them through direct work to 
maintain their engagement.

To develop a proactive and bespoke 
package of support for UASC.

There has been an increase in the number of UASC.  The 
young people arrive with very little English making it 
hard to find appropriate education provision for them.  
Whilst we do currently provide them with support it is 
done on an ad hoc basis rather than through a bespoke 
proactive offer of support.  

Page 70



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy & 
Performance Board

DATE: 8th November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education & Social Care

SUBJECT: Childcare Sufficiency Assessment Review 
Autumn 2021 – 2022 (CSA)

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The report aims to provide a summary of the revised Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessment Report.  It details any achievements since 
the last review and outlines Halton’s current position.  It also 
highlights any gaps in provision and how these are being addressed.   
The report shares the effects of how Covid-19 are impacting the 
childcare sector and identifies any potential sustainability concerns 
for some providers. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) Members approve the revised Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment. 

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 Sections 6 and 7 of ‘The Childcare Act’ (2006) and the associated 
statutory guidance: ‘Early Education and Childcare – Statutory 
guidance for local authorities’ (March 2018), requires all Local 
Authorities in England to undertake and provide an annual childcare 
sufficiency report to elected council members on how they are 
meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare and to make it 
available to the public. 

3.2 In accordance with the above, Halton’s Childcare Sufficiency 
Assessment (CSA) has been reviewed and updated.   The purpose 
of the document is to:

 Assist parents to find suitable childcare across the borough;
 Help inform the Local Authority regarding supply and 

estimated demand for childcare places in all age ranges, in 
particularly for the Free Early Years Entitlement places;

 Provide information for anyone who is considering setting up 
new childcare provision in the borough or becoming a 

Page 71 Agenda Item 5b



childminder.

4.0 ACHIEVEMENTS SINCE LAST CSA REVIEW

4.1 Since producing the last CSA Review, the following have been 
achieved:

 The percentage of Day Nurseries with a good or better Ofsted 
outcome has remained at 100% (excluding two nurseries which 
has not been inspected yet-inspection was paused due to 
Covid); 

 We have increased the number of childminders who are able to 
deliver the Free Early Years Entitlement for 2, 3 and 4 year 
olds from 45 to 46; 

 We continue to fund an average of 540 funded 2 year old 
children per term;

 From September 2017, 30 hours childcare was introduced for 
working parents. Currently 100% of day nurseries, 75% of pre-
schools, 100% of nursery schools, 14% of nursery classes, 
67% of nursery academies are offering the extended hours.  
This is in addition to the 46 childminders registered to deliver 
the FEYE for 15 or 30 hours

 We have been able to secure sufficient, high quality childcare 
for all vulnerable children and childre
[...]
OSE

Sections 6 and 7 of ‘The Childcare Act’ (2006) and the associated statutory guidance: ‘Early 
Education and Childcare – Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities’ (March 2018), require all 
Local Authorities in England to undertake and provide an annual childcare sufficiency report to 
elected council members on how they are meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare, and 
to make it available to the public. 

The Act places a statutory duty upon Local Authorities to play a strategic role in facilitating the 
childcare market, ensuring there is secure, sufficient childcare, so far as is reasonably practicable, 
for working parents, or parents who are studying or training for employment, for children aged 
0-14 (or up to 18 years for disabled children).  The Childcare Sufficiency Assessments give Local 
Authorities the chance to work with local partners, filling gaps in the market and shaping 
childcare services in their area, to meet the needs of local families.

The Local Authority is not under a duty to provide the childcare directly.  It is intended that formal 
childcare should, in the main, be delivered by providers in the private and voluntary sectors. 

The information in this document has been produced to:

 Assist parents to find suitable childcare across the borough;
 Help inform the Local Authority regarding supply and estimated demand for childcare 

places in all age ranges, but in particular for the Free Early Years Entitlement places;
 Help anyone who is considering setting up new childcare provision in the borough or 

becoming a childminder.

Whilst the information presented in this CSA Review provides a ‘snapshot’ of supply and demand 
for childcare places in Halton, this can change on a regular basis.  Moreover, the impact of COVID-
19 has yet to be determined, although present indicators show that the childcare market in 
Halton continues to be secure and sustainable.  However, Early Year’s providers have expressed 
fears around what t
[...]
nt for Work and Pensions
EHCP Education Health Care Plan
EYPP Early Years Pupil Premium
FIS Families Information Service
FEYE Free Early Years Entitlement
FTE Full Time Equivalent
HBC Halton Borough Council
HCYPSP Children and Young People Safeguarding Partnership
HMRC Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs
IMD Index of Multiple Deprivation
PVI Private, Voluntary and Independent
Ofsted Office for Standards in Education
ONS Office of National Statistics
OSC Out of School Club
SEND Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities

Page 122

https://haltonchildrenstrust.co.uk/cypplan/
http://www.gov.uk/
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/
http://www4.halton.gov.uk/Pages/EducationandFamilies/FamiliesInformationService/Families.aspx
http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/councildemocracy/CensusandStatistics/CensusandStatistics.aspx


47

29.    CONTACTS

If you would like any further information regarding this CSA Review, contact:

Gail Vaughan-Hodkinson, Early Years Team Lead on 0151 511 8815
or e-mail: Gail.vaughan-hodkinson@halton.gov.uk

For any general information regarding childcare in Halton, contact:

Families Information Service on 0151 511 7375,
 e-mail:  haltonfis@halton.gov.uk or visit:  www.halton.gov.uk/fis

For advice on how to set up childcare, see document entitled:

“Local Authority Guide to setting up childcare provision on non-domestic premises”.
Click Here

Page 123

mailto:Gail.vaughan-hodkinson@halton.gov.uk
mailto:haltonfis@halton.gov.uk
http://www.halton.gov.uk/fis
http://www3.halton.gov.uk/Pages/EducationandFamilies/PDFs/FamiliesInformationService/GuideSettingUp.pdf


48

P
age 124



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 8th November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, People 

SUBJECT: Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and 
Compliments relating to Children’s Social Care 
Services 1st April 2020- 31st March 2021.

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education and Social Care

WARDS(S): Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To meet the statutory requirement to publish an Annual Report which 
provides an analysis on complaints processed under the Children Act 
1989, Representation’s Procedure and evidence how feedback from 
service users has been used to improve service delivery.

1.2 To provide the Board with an update and feedback on compliments made 
by clients and positive feedback from workers/professionals relating to 
Children Services in the People Directorate. This report will demonstrate 
the positive impact and outcomes on the lives of people accessing 
services in this Directorate.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 The reports presented are accepted as the mechanism by which 
Elected Members can monitor and scrutinise children’s social care 
complaints and compliments.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The aim of The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure is for 
Children and Young People to have their concerns resolved swiftly and 
wherever possible by the people who provide the service locally.

3.2 A complaint may generally be defined as an expression of dissatisfaction 
or disquiet in relation to an individual child or young person, which requires 
a response.

3.3 There are 4 categories to the representation process.

i. Statutory Complaints - the complainant is eligible as stated in the 
Representations Procedure to make a formal complaint.

Page 125 Agenda Item 5c



ii. Representations - where a complainant is not eligible under the Statutory 
Complaints Procedure to make a formal complaint, but their comments are 
noted and responded to. If it is not a complaint under the Statutory 
Procedure then the Corporate Complaints procedure may apply. These 
will often be as complex and take as much time as a statutory complaint 
and are recorded as Customer Care issues.

iii. Customer Care issues – can also include advice and guidance, 
signposting, problem solving and early resolution to prevent complaint 
escalation.

iv. Compliments – positive feedback

4.0 POLICY I
[...]
mplaints and compliments that have been formally 
recorded during this period.  A temporary amendment made to the Complaint 
Regulations (Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure) occurred due to COVID 
– 19 and is detailed in this report but, aside from this, the remainder of this introduction 
and chapter 2 ‘The Statutory Process’ are unchanged from last year’s report.

The Children’s Act 1989 require all local authorities with Children’s Social Care 
responsibilities in England and Wales to have a complaints procedure. The aim of The 
Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure is for Children and Young People to 
have their concerns resolved swiftly and wherever possible by the people who provide 
the service locally. ‘Getting the Best from Complaints’ provides guidance for local 
authorities on implementing the Children’s Act and defines a complaint as being:

Statutory complaints relate to the provision of Children’s Social Care and are handled 
in line with the national regulations referred to above, the key stages of which are set 
out in section 2 of this report: stage 1 - local resolution; stage 2 – investigation; stage 
3 - review panel and section 4 - referral to the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman. 

Complaints about Children’s Social Care Services that do not fall under The Children 
Act 1989 Representations Procedure may be responded to under the local Council’s 
Corporate Complaints Procedure which is set out in section 3 of this report. Some 
complaints may be addressed in accordance to internal HR procedures.

It is a requirement of The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure for the local 
authority to have a designated officer who is responsible for the management of the 
procedure and who is independent of social care operational line management and of 
direct service providers. In order to contribute effectively to service development, the 
Complaints Management function is managed by the Principal Policy Officer based 
within the Policy, Provision and Performance Division in the Education, Inclusion & 
Provision Department.

There are other customer contacts which allow early resolution to prevent complaint 
escalation and this can include advice and guidance, signposting and problem solving 
direct with the customer. Another and very positive aspect is the recording and 
reporting of compliments and positive feedback received by the People (Children 
Services) Directorate. 

This Annual Report is produced in line with national guidance and is designed to share 
information more widely with members of the public.

A complaint may generally be defined as an expression of dissatisfaction 
or disquiet in relation to an individual child or young person, which 

requires a response.

Page 148



4

STAGE 1 – the complaint will be allocated to the appropriate team manager who 
is asked to investigate the complaint. We always aim to resolve the problem as 
quickly as possible (within 10 working days) however, sometimes the complaint is 
complex so may take up to 20 working days.

If a complainant is dissatisfied with the response or investigation at Stage 1 and 
feels that the complaint is not resolved, they or their representative can request to 
go to Stage 2.

2. The Children’s Social Care Statutory Complaints Process

The aim of complaint procedures is to resolve any dissatisfaction promptly, effectively 
and transparently and to inform service improvements to prevent service users 
experiencing the same issues in the future. We cannot promise to deliver the 
outcomes that complainants want, but we do make sure that complaints are dealt with 
as quickly and as thoroughly as possible. 

STAGE 2 - An external Independent Person is commissioned by Children’s 
Services to further investigate the complaint. The Investigating Officer and 
Independent Person will aim to produce a report within 25 working days. 
However, if the case is complex, they can have a maximum of 65 working days 
in which
[...]
rday and her professionals are made up with her 
progress. We had a lovely present of our amazing play partner, the health nurse 
has nominated us for a Christmas hamper as well. We feel super lucky, and so 
supported today. We’re a very luck little family x (Client)

Page 162


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts Template CYPF - Nov

	5a Headteacher of the Virtual School’s Annual Report for Halton Children in Care
	Headteacher of Halton Virtual School Annual Report 2020-21.docx

	5b Childcare Sufficiency Assessment Review Autumn 2021 – 2022
	CSA Review 2021-2022 (final).docx

	5c Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments relating to Children’s Social Care Services 1st April 2020- 31st March 2021
	Compliments Annual Report 20-2021 FINAL.docx
	Complaints Annual Report 20-21 FINAL.docx




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 8 November 2021 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), Abbott, Bramwell, Carlin, V. Hill, Jones, 
Loftus, Ratcliffe and Aimee Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  C. Plumpton Walsh and Goodall

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Coffey, J. Farrell, S. Williams and M. West, P. 
McPartland and J. Lloyd

Also in attendance: None

Action
CYP16 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 
2021 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

CYP18 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Children and Young 
People Portfolio, that had been considered by the Executive 
Board since the last meeting of this Board, were attached at 
Appendix 1 for information.

CYP19 HEADTEACHER OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL’S ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR HALTON CHILDREN IN CARE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which presented the Headteacher’s 
Virtual School’s Annual Report for Halton Children in Care 
(CIC).

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



The Annual Report was appended to the report and 
provided detailed data, analysis and summary of the work of 
the Virtual School, during the academic year 2020-21.  

It was noted that due to the impact of Covid-19, a 
decision was made to suspend all primary tests and to 
change to teacher assessment for the allocation of GCSE 
results.  Members noted that because of this, it was not 
possible to provide yearly comparisons for end of Key Stage 
progress and attainment.  Further, whilst some school 
attendance did resume for parts of the academic year, there 
was a national lockdown in the spring term, which meant it 
was again difficult to provide yearly comparisons.

The Board was advised that the work of the Virtual 
School had continued throughout the academic year.  The 
full Annual Report provided detailed analysis of how Halton’s 
Children in Care had performed against each of the 
individual key performance indicators; how they had been 
supported in order to mitigate against the impact of Covid 
restrictions; gave a summary of the School’s progress 
towards its identified key priorities for the academic year 
2020-21; and identified the priorities for the School in 2021-
22.

Following presentation of the item Members raised 
the following:

80% of CIC were in good/better schools – how were you 
assuring the wellbeing of the 20% that were not
By constantly reviewing the provision on an individual needs 
basis so through termly progress meetings (outside of the 
PEP reviews); looking at the work being done in the school 
and outcomes during the school day; pastoral support 
offered; and monthly meetings to keep on top of any pupils 
that were a cause for concern. 

How do you deal with telling a school that they did not meet 
the needs of a child
Usually the school would agree, if the child was not making 
progress at a particular school then it was important that 
they found a placement which could change this to better 
the outcome for the child.

Where were unaccompanied asylum seekers taught
They must have a placement in a school or college to be 
able to receive the education, whether this be virtual due to 
Covid or physically attending.



Did asylum seekers come from the dispersal system
The vast majority did, but some self-presented.  The Home 
Office carried out an age assessment but some say they are 
below 18, which triggers statutory responsibilities upon the 
Local Authority (LA), at the expense of the LA.

The phrase ‘stuck PEPs’
This was explained in relation to Riverside College, where 
quality assurance raised issues in relation to the recording of 
information on PEP’s for children not being robust enough, 
so the quality of them required improvement.  The Virtual 
School were working with them to improve this to ensure all 
information was entered into the PEPs within a clear 
timeframe.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the information provided; and

2) accepts the Headteacher of the Virtual School’s 
Annual Report as an accurate account of the 
performance on the education outcomes and 
achievement of Halton Children in Care.

CYP20 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT REVIEW 
AUTUMN 2021 – 2022

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided a summary of the revised 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) Report.

It was noted that Sections 6 and 7 of The Childcare 
Act (2006) and the associated statutory guidance: Early 
Education and Childcare – Statutory guidance for local 
authorities (March 2018), required all local authorities in 
England to undertake and provide an annual childcare 
sufficiency report to elected Council Members on how they 
were meeting their duty to secure sufficient childcare and to 
make it available to the public.  In accordance with this, 
Halton’s Childcare Sufficiency Assessment had been 
reviewed and updated – this was attached to the report.

The CSA report detailed achievements since the last 
review and outlined Halton’s current position.  It also 
highlighted any gaps in provision and explained how these 
were being addressed. The report also shared how Covid-19 
was impacting the childcare sector and identified any 
potential sustainability concerns for some providers.  

Members’ debated the following:



 The cost of childcare for families – this was 
dependent upon the age of the child and the 
premises costs of the setting, so was variable;

 Requirements to be a childminder – have to be 
registered with Ofsted and adhere to statutory 
conditions such as Early Years Foundation Stage 
Framework; Ofsted Inspection Frameworks and 
Regulations and planning requirements;

 The difference between a childminder and a 
nursery;

 Provision for 3 and 4 year olds – this was clarified 
– all 3 and 4 year olds whose parents met the 30 
hour eligibility criteria were entitled to 30 hours 
free childcare; and

 Parents were free to shop around to suit their own 
commitments for example and were allowed to 
use more than one setting to equal the 15 hours 
universal offer or 30 hours if eligible and met their 
needs.

RESOLVED:  That the Board approves the revised 
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment.

CYP21 ANNUAL REPORT - COMMENTS, COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLIMENTS RELATING TO CHILDREN’S SOCIAL 
CARE SERVICES 1ST APRIL 2020- 31ST MARCH 2021

The Board was presented with the Annual Reports for 
Comments, Complaints and Compliments relating to 
Children’s Social Care Services from 1 April 2020 to 31 
March 2021.   

The report provided analysis on complaints 
processed under the Children Act 1989 Representations 
Procedure, and evidenced how feedback from service users 
had been used to improve service delivery.  It was reported 
that the aim of the Children Act 1989 Representations 
Procedure was for children and young people to have their 
concerns resolved swiftly and wherever possible, by the 
people who provided the service locally.  It was noted that a 
complaint may generally be defined as an expression of 
dissatisfaction or disquiet in relation to an individual child or 
young person, which required a response.

Members were advised that there were four 
categories to the representation process: Statutory 
Complaints; Representations; Customer Care Issues; and 
Compliments.  Commentary on these was provided in the 
report which also presented detailed information and data 
relating to the numbers of complaints received between 1 



April 2020 and 31 March 2021.

The report also detailed feedback on compliments 
made by clients and positive feedback from workers / 
professionals relating to Children’s Services in the 
Directorate.  The positive impact and outcomes on the lives 
of people accessing services in this Directorate were 
highlighted.

Members welcomed the report and recognised the 
good work that was carried out, as presented in the 
feedback examples from Child Protection and Children in 
Need, Children in Care and Care Leavers, and Team around 
the Family.  It was also understood that managing 
complaints was also about managing a client’s expectations 
which these days was much higher, due to improved 
technology and communication.  People forget that staff had 
caseloads to manage and were not available all the time; 
this was also exacerbated during the Covid-19 pandemic.  

RESOLVED:  That the reports presented be accepted 
as the mechanism by which Elected Members can monitor 
and scrutinise children’s social care complaints and 
compliments.

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.


